
 
 

 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Monday, 7th March, 2022, 9.00 am 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Hakata – Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, 
and the Climate Emergency 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. PROPOSED CYCLING IMPROVEMENTS ALONG STATION ROAD N22  
(PAGES 1 - 22) 
 

4. SCHOOL STREETS (BATCH 1A AND 1B) - REVIEW OF 10 SCHOOL 
STREETS INTRODUCED UNDER EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC 
MANAGEMENT ORDER PROCEDURES  (PAGES 23 - 208) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Fiona Rae, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 3541 
Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 25 February 2022 
 



Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing – 7 March 2022    
 
Title: Proposed Cycling Improvements along Station Road, N22 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services  
  

Lead Officers: Simi Shah, Group Engineer Traffic and Parking, 
Simi.shah@haringey.gov,uk and Danny Gayle, Team Manager 
Traffic Engineering Projects, Danny.Gayle@haringey.gov.uk  

   
Ward(s) affected: Woodside 
 
Report for Key/ 
Non-Key Decision: Non-Key Decision  

 
 

1 Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 To report on the feedback of the statutory consultation carried out from 20 

October to 10 November 2021, on proposals to improve protection for cyclists 
using the northbound and southbound cycle lanes along Station Road from the 
junction with High Road to the junction with Park Avenue. 

 
1.2 To seek approval to proceed to implementation, having considered objections 

received to the statutory consultation. 
 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 N/A 
 
3 Recommendations 
 

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, and the Climate Emergency 
is asked: 

 
3.1 To approve the implementation of the Station Road cycling improvement scheme, 

as set out in the plan in Appendix A, which includes:  
 

(a) Converting the northbound advisory cycle lanes on Station Road from the 
junction with High Road to the junction with Park Avenue to mandatory cycle 
lanes and the single kerb blips to double kerb blips.  

 
(b) Converting the southbound advisory cycle lane on Station Road between its 

junction with High Road to its junction with Mayes Road, outside St Pauls 
Church to No. 76 Station Road and from its junction with Park Avenue to 
138 Station Road to mandatory cycle lane and the single kerb blips to 
double kerb blips.  

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:Simi.shah@haringey.gov,uka
mailto:Danny.Gayle@haringey.gov.uk


(c) Adding protection for cyclists by replacing the existing wand and mini orcas 
with longer poles installed inside the markings of the new mandatory cycle 
lanes where the widths of the cycle lanes exceed 1.65m.  

 

4 Reasons for decisions  
 
4.1 The Council is required to consider the feedback received during the statutory 

notification period, in particular any objections to proposals, prior to proceeding 
to implementation. The proposed changes will make it safer for cyclists using 
these lanes as motor vehicles will not be allowed to enter the mandatory cycle 
lanes. 

 
5 Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 The proposals consulted upon included the moving of the parking bays located 

between 98 and 138 Station Road to outside of the existing advisory cycle lane, 
allowing the southbound cycle lane along Station Road between Park Avenue 
and Mayes Road to be made mandatory. This included removal of the widened 
footway at the junction with Barratt Avenue in order to provide a continuous cycle 
lane, negating the need for cyclists to weave in and out. However, following 
further site analysis, the road widths in this section were found to be too narrow, 
meaning these changes would result in the cycle lanes on both sides of the road 
being substandard and not meeting minimum widths set out in the London 
Cycling Design Standards (LCDS). For these reasons and following further 
discussions with Haringey Cycling Campaign, it was agreed that these measures 
would not be recommended for approval and instead a more holistic solution 
would be sought for this section, which would consider continuity towards 
Alexandra Palace and Bounds Green. This is subject to funding being identified 
to undertake this feasibility work. 

 
5.2 The proposal also included replacing the existing wand and mini orcas (small 

units laid inside the cycle lane markings) with longer poles installed inside the 
lane of the new mandatory cycle lanes. These were proposed to be provided at 
regular intervals providing a safe barrier between the cyclist and motor traffic.  As 
the road widths were found to be too narrow for the section of Station Road 
between Park Avenue and Mayes Road to accommodate wide cycles lanes to 
meet LCDS, the poles are now recommended to only be provided in sections of 
the cycle lanes where the widths exceed 1.65m, which would allow a clear width 
of 1.5m to be retained for use by cyclists.  

 
6 Background Information  
       
6.1 Encouraging more people to cycle is a vital part of Haringey Council’s plan to 

tackle congestion, improve air quality, promote physical activity, and improve 
accessibility. Its commitment includes promoting cycling as a serious transport 
alternative recognising, with the continuing growth in numbers of people who 
cycle, the need for safe cycling infrastructure. 

 

6.2 As part of the response to the Emergency Active Travel Fund allocated through 
the Department of Transport (DfT), the Council introduced changes to existing 
mandatory and advisory marked cycle lanes at five locations in the borough. Light 
segregation measures were introduced in the form of mini orcas and wand orcas 

Page 2



(cycle lane separators/small units laid inside the cycle lane markings), including 
Station Road N22. These sites were chosen because they already had low-
quality or part-time cycle infrastructure that needed to be upgraded with 
protection to ensure the safety of cyclists travelling in Haringey. 

 
6.3 The cycle lane separators are an essential safety feature for cyclists and provide 

a level of protection that encourages less confident people to cycle. To satisfy 
DfT timelines, the Council only introduced measures requiring changes to the 
existing kerbside restrictions and associated traffic orders. However, the intent 
has always been to adapt the infrastructure to enable the Council to further 
improve the network, in order to increase cyclists’ confidence and safety when 
using the route along Station Road, and further encourage an uptake in cycling. 

 
6.4 Special interest groups are considered at the design stage of the Council’s cycling 

schemes to ensure the infrastructure is accessible to all regardless of age, 
gender, ethnicity, or disability. Where possible, existing guidelines including the 
London Cycling Design Standard (LCDS) and Local Transport Note, LTN 1/20, 
are also followed. LTN 1/20 sets out a comprehensive national standard for the 
design of cycle infrastructure by following core principles. The standards help to 
mitigate the risk of discrimination by providing guidance that allows for the 
assessment of all road users and delivering high quality cycle infrastructure that 
benefits all. 

 
6.5 The Equality Act 2010 requires public sector authorities to comply with the Public 

Sector Equality Duty in carrying out their functions. This includes making 
reasonable adjustments to the existing built environment to ensure the design of 
infrastructure is accessible to all. The scheme has been designed with these 
requirements considered. 

 
6.6 The main elements of the proposals consulted upon are listed below. 
 

 Convert a majority of the existing southbound and northbound advisory cycle 
lanes on Station Road (from the junction with High Road to the junction with 
Park Avenue) to mandatory cycle lanes and change the single kerb blips to 
double kerb blips. This will mean that no waiting or loading will be allowed 
along the length of the mandatory sections of the cycle lanes.    
 

 Protection for cyclists will be provided by replacing the existing wand and mini 
orcas with longer poles installed inside the lane of the new mandatory cycle 
lane. These will be provided at regular intervals providing a safe barrier 
between the cyclist and motor traffic. 
 

 Providing ‘floating parking bays’ from 138 Station Road to 98 Station Road. 
This will involve relocating the existing parking bays to outside of the cycle 
lane (which will be next to the footway), reducing the length of the parking 
bays and removal of the footway widening at the junction with Barratt Avenue 
to improve safety for cyclists.  

 
6.7 Ward Councillors were informed of the proposals on 15 October 2021.  
 
6.8 The Haringey Cycling Campaign (HCC) was informed of the proposals on 10 

September 2021. The HCC commented on 17 September 21, suggesting further 

Page 3



measures such as extending the cycle lane up to the Buckingham Road bridge. 
These suggestions will 
[...]
 pose 
danger and inconvenience to cyclists, often forcing them into the flow of traffic. 
Cyclists should be able to complete their journeys without deviating from their 
path.  The existing parking bays are being retained and the expectation is that 
church goers use that for parking and dropping off. There is a refuge island in this 
location which would mean that not many vehicles could fit in this section outside 
the church without blocking traffic movements.   
 
The proposals do not include increasing the width of the cycle therefore the 
changes proposed for implementation will not narrow the width of the 
carriageway.  

 
6.11.3 Objection related to the minimal use of cycle lane 
 

The Council has received two objections related to the use of the existing cycle 
lane. 
 
The objectors are concerned that the existing cycle lane is hardly used, one 
objector feels that people tend to cycle on the road instead.  

 
Council response 

 
The proposed change from advisory to mandatory cycle lanes will improve safety 
for cyclists, as motor vehicles will not be allowed to enter the mandatory cycle 
lanes. Therefore, these changes will encourage cyclists to use the dedicated 
cycle lanes instead of the carriageway, thus improving safety and accessibility for 
pedestrians and cyclists. 
 
In addition, this will help encourage more people to cycle, supporting our policy 
to improve walking, cycling and other sustainable forms of transport in the 
borough. 

Page 5



 
7 Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
7.1 It is important that the Council has safe, green travel to prevent the borough’s    

roads from being overrun by cars and to support active travel, which is 
the ambition of the Council as laid out in its Borough Plan and Transport Strategy. 
The improvements to Station Road will support the objectives set out in these 
documents as well as the wider initiatives to improve air quality and support the 
health of residents as per the council’s Climate Chan
[...]
(N
O

 W
A

IT
IN

G
 O

R
 L

O
A

D
IN

G
A

T
 A

N
Y

 T
IM

E
) A

N
D

 E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 S
IN

G
LE

Y
E

L
L

O
W

 R
O

A
D

 M
A

R
K

IN
G

 T
O

 B
E

C
O

N
V

E
R

T
E

D
 T

O
 D

O
U

B
LE

 Y
E

LL
O

W

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 D
O

U
B

LE
 K

E
R

B
 B

LIP
R

E
S

T
R

IC
T

IO
N

S
 (N

O
 W

A
IT

IN
G

 O
R

L
O

A
D

IN
G

 A
T

 A
N

Y
 T

IM
E

)

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 C
Y

C
L

IN
G

 IM
P

R
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S
S

T
A

T
IO

N
 R

O
A

D

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Environment and Neighbourhoods 

Ann Cunningham: Head of Highways & Parking                                                                

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

           20/10/2021 

 

Public and Statutory Consultation  
 
Proposed Cycling Improvements – Station Road 
 
Dear Resident or Business, 
 
 
Encouraging more people to cycle is a vital part of Haringey Council’s plan to tackle congestion, improve air 
quality, promote physical activity, and improve accessibility. 
 
Our commitment includes promoting cycling as a serious transport alternative; to do that we need to provide 
safe cycling infrastructure.     
  
As part of our 2021/22 works programme, we are proposing to improve protection for cyclists using the 
northbound and southbound cycle lanes along Station Road from the junction with High Road to the junction 
with Park Avenue. The proposed changes will make it safer for cyclists using these lanes as motor vehicles 
will not be allowed to enter the mandatory cycle lanes. 
 

The proposed changes are as follows and detailed on the plan overleaf: 

 Convert a majority of the existing southbound and northbound advisory cycle lanes on Station Road 
from the junction with High Road to the junction with Park Avenue to mandatory cycle lanes and the 
single kerb blips will be changed to double kerb blips. This will mean that no waiting or loading will be 
allowed along the length of the mandatory sections of the cycle lanes.    

 Protection for cyclists will be provided by replacing the existing wand and mini orcas (small units laid 
inside the cycle lane markings) with longer poles installed inside the lane of the new mandatory cycle 
lane. These will be provided at regular intervals providing a safe barrier between the cyclist and motor 
traffic. 

 Providing ‘Floating Parking Bays’ from 138 Station Road to 98 Station Road. This will involve 
relocating the existing parking bays to outside of the cycle lane ( cycle lane will be next to the footway) 
and removal of the footway widening at the junction with Barratt Avenue to improve safety for cyclists.  

 
This letter marks the start of a three-week public consultation period during which we welcome your views 
on the proposals.  Please provide these using the enclosed Freepost feedback card or email your views to 
us at frontline.consultation@haringey.gov.uk.  
 
At the same time, the statutory consultation on the proposed changes (legal process whereby the proposals 
are advertised in the local newspapers) will begin on 20/10/2021 and provides a 21-day period for anyone 
wishing to object to the proposals.  You can do this by emailing traffic.orders@haringey.gov.uk providing 
reasons for your objection.  
 
Please ensure that your response including any objections to the proposals reach us as soon as possible 
and no later than 10/11/2021. 
 
Thank you for your interest and we look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

Page 11

mailto:frontline.consultation@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:traffic.orders@haringey.gov.uk


 
 

 
Highways and Parking 

Highways and Parking 

River Park House, 1st floor 

225 High Road, Wood 

Green 

London N22 8HQ 

 

020 8489 1000 

 

 

www.haringey.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



A

s

h

l

e

y

E

l

 

S

u

b

 

S

t

a

2

4

0

2

3

6

2

3

4

2

3

2
2
3
0

2
2
8

H

o

u

s

e

P

H

P

H

W

O

L

S

E

L

E

Y

R

O

A

D

W

A

R

B

E

R

R

Y

 

R

O

A

D

R

I

N

G

S

L

A

D

E

 

R

O

[...]
nges?     Please 

re-think this.   Other studies show it doesn't work. 

22 Object Leave it as it is.  Your scheme will  increase congestion and make the road more difficult to 

drive down. 

23 Support  

24 Object The bike lanes should be removed. They are a complete waste of time and cause more 

problems on narrow roads 

25 Support  

16 16 16 

 
 

Page 22



Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing – 7 March 2022   
 
Title: School Streets (Batch 1a and 1b) - review of 10 School Streets 

introduced under experimental traffic management order 
procedures. 

Report   
authorised by:  Stephen McDonnell, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
  

Report Authors:  Tim Walker, School Streets Programme Manager, and Joe Baker,  

Head of Carbon Management  

 

Ward(s) affected: Fortis Green, Highgate, Hornsey, Seven Sisters, St Ann’s, 
Tottenham Green, Tottenham Hale, Woodside  

 
Report for Key/ 
Non-Key Decision: Key Decision 
  
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1 To report the impact of 10 School Streets introduced on an experimental basis 
across the borough between November 2020 and April 2021. 

1.2 To consider any statutory objections made to the associated traffic orders. 

1.3 To seek approval to make all 10 School Streets permanent.  

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 N/A 

3 Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the Climate Emergency is 
asked: 

3.1 To note the outcome of the trial/experimental period of the 10 School Streets, as 
detailed in the Monitoring Report (Appendix A);  

3.2 To consider the scheme objections (Appendix B) and officer’s responses to the 
themes raised (Appendix C); 

3.3 To approve the amendment (a reduction) to the hours of operation of Rokesly 
School Street to 8:15am to 9:15am and 2:45pm to 3:45pm, for reasons given in 
paragraph 8.9 and 8.10; 

3.4 To approve the making permanent of the 10 School Streets, subject to the 
outcome of any statutory traffic order procedures. 

 

  

Page 23 Agenda Item 4



4 Reasons for decisions  

4.1 As set out in Haringey Council’s School Streets Plan1, the Council took the 
decision to implement its School Streets using experimental traffic orders (ETOs).  

4.2 The procedures for an ETO are defined by legislation2.  An ETO can last for a 
maximum of 18 months and will involve a 6-month statutory consultation that 
runs concurrently with the delivery of a scheme.  After 6 months (but before 18 
months), the Council must decide whether to revoke the ETO, amend the ETO 
(and invoke another 6-month consultation window) or make the order, and thus 
the scheme, permanent. 

4.3 The use of ETOs has enabled the swift implementation of School Streets and 
were, in part, driven by a need to respond to the pandemic and to support social 
distancing and reduce the risk of a damaging car-led recovery. ETOs have 
allowed the Council and the public to assess the schemes in operation, rather 
than try and predict their impact. Implementation using ETOs also encourages 
local residents who may otherwise be unaware of proposals to gain a sense of 
how well they think a scheme is working and provide feedback on that basis. 

4.4 As the latter half of the 18-month ETO period is being reached, it is now 
necessary for the Council to take a decision on whether to make permanent the 
10 School Streets schemes that were introduced in late 2020 and early 2021. 

4.5 The 10 School Streets under consideration in this report are: 

1. Chestnuts School (SS02) 
2. Campsbourne Primary School (SS03)  
3. Coldfall Primary School (SS04)  
4. Earlsmead Primary School (SS06)  
5. Highgate Primary School and Blanche Neville School for the Deaf (SS10)  
6. Holy Trinity Primary School (SS11) 
7. Rokesly Infants and Junior School (SS13)  
8. St Pauls Catholic Primary School (SS16)  
9. Tiverton Primary School (SS17) 
10. Welbourne Primary School (SS18)  

 

4.6 The decision to make permanent the above 10 schemes is based upon the 
evidence collected during the ETO period and the positive benefits that the 
School Streets have delivered in terms of: 

i. Reduced congestion and car use near schools 

ii. Reduced road danger and improved safety for pupils and parents/carers 

travelling to and from school 

iii. Encouraged active travel to schools 

iv. Improved air quality around schools 

  

                                                           
1 https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=71809&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI66280  
2 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1996/2489/regulation/22/made  

Page 24

https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=71809&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI66280
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1996/2489/regulation/22/made


5 Alternative options considered 

5.1 Do Nothing – i.e. let the experimental traffic orders lapse 

5.1.1  This option was rejected as it would mean the Council would need to 
remove the infrastructure associated with the 10 School Streets listed in 
paragraph 4.5.  

 
5.1.2 The Council would therefore fail to deliver on the motion passed by Full 

Council in March 2019, which set out a commitment to deliver School 
Streets at primary schools across the borough.  

 
5.1.3  Failure to deliver these School Streets would be contrary to the 

objectives set out in the Borough Plan, the Transport Strategy, the 
Climate Change Action Plan and the Draft Walking and Cycling Action 
Plan. 

 

5.2 Allow a further six months of experimental operation before a decision is made. 

5.2.1  This option was rejected due to the pressure on resources required to 
review and then deliver any change within a shorter time period. 
Alongside this, there is evidence from other School Streets across 
London that little would change or be gained within an extra 6-month time 
period.  

 
5.2.2 If time runs out on the ETO, the default position is that it lapses and is no 

longer enforceable. This would allow no time for any delays in making the 
S
[...]
higher levels of support than others. 

 

Figure 3 - Feedback to the statutory consultation 

8.5 In addition to the statutory consultation, feedback was also sought via two 
bespoke surveys (full details in the Monitoring Report): 

 Headteacher surveys 

 Parent / carer surveys 

8.6 Headteachers (or a nominated member of staff) were all invited to respond to a 
survey that gave them the opportunity to provide formal feedback on the 
success of the schemes. The responses showed unanimous support for each of 
the 10 School Streets, with 100% saying they wanted their schools’ scheme 
made permanent. 

8.7 The parents and carers survey showed a slightly different picture to the 
statutory consultation results presented above in paragraph 8.4. Parents and 
carers showed excellent levels of support and all but two of the schools had 
over 75% of respondents supporting the principle of making the School Streets 
permanent. The two schools with lower levels of support were Highgate Primary 
(63%) and St. Paul’s Primary with 39%. 

8.8 In accordance with The Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations12, the Council must consider any objections that are 
made in writing and which state the grounds on which they are made. 

                                                           
12 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1996/2489/regulation/8/made  

Page 33

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1996/2489/regulation/8/made


Therefore, the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the Climate 
Emergency is asked to consider all comments made in response to the 
statutory consultation (Appendix B) alongside the Council’s response to the 
themes of those objections (Appendix C). 

8.9 It is recommended that the hours of operation of Rokesly Infants and Junior 
School Street are reduced: 

o Existing: 8:15 to 9:45am and 2:30 to 3:45pm 

o Proposed: 8:15 to 9:15am and 2:45 to 3:45pm 

8.10 The proposed times are required because the sc
[...]
land Primary School / 

Gladesmore Secondary 

 Lancasterian Primary School / 

The Vale Primary School 

 St Francis de Sales Roman 

Catholic Primary School 

 Noel Park Primary School 

 North Harringay Primary School 

 Seven Sisters Primary School 

 South Harringay Primary School 

 Stroud Green Primary School 

 Hyland House School 

 Lea Valley Primary School 

 Rhodes Avenue Primary School 

 St John Vianney Roman 

Catholic Primary School 

 St Marys Primary School N15 

 St Pauls and All Hallows Church 

of England Federation 

 Weston Park Primary School 

Design work on Batch 2 to 
commence in Spring 2022 
 
 
 

Design work on Batch 3 to 
commence in 2023/24 

Page 35



9.4 In addition to School Streets, the Council will continue to explore non-traffic 
interventions on streets where a School Street is not possible. Where funding is 
available this may include: 

 pavement widening,  

 improved crossings 

 ‘school keep clear’ road markings 

 cycle parking 

 

10 Contribution to strategic outcomes 

10.1 Haringey Council is fully committed to reducing car dependency and supporting 
active travel as laid out in its Borough Plan, Transport Strategy and draft Walking 
and Cycling Action Plan. 

10.2 Making permanent the 10 School Streets listed in Section 4 contributes to 
Outcome 9, Objective C of the Borough Plan, specifically the commitment to 
improve air quality around schools. It will also contribute to Outcome 10, 
Objective A of the Borough Plan, which aims to make Haringey a more attractive 
place for active travel. 

10.3 Delivery of the Council’s School Streets Plan, by promoting active travel and 
reducing car usage, will support the delivery of the Council’s Climate Change 
Action Plan. 

10.4 School Streets also contribute to the delivery of the Mayor of London’s Vision 
Zero action plan, by reducing road danger outside of schools.  

 

11 Statutory Officers’ comments  
 

Finance  
 

11.1 This report seeks approval f

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2022, 9.00 - 9.10 AM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mike Hakata, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the 
Climate Emergency.  
 
In attendance: Danny Gayle, Engineering Projects Manager; Simi Shah, Group Engineer – 
Traffic and Parking; Andrew Bourke, Team Manager Parking Schemes; Peter Boddy, 
Highways and Traffic Manager; Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services; and Fiona 
Rae, Acting Committees Manager. 
 
 
135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

136. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

137. PROPOSED CYCLING IMPROVEMENTS ALONG STATION ROAD N22  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the Climate Emergency 
considered the report which reported on the feedback of the statutory consultation 
carried out from 20 October to 10 November 2021, on proposals to improve protection 
for cyclists using the northbound and southbound cycle lanes along Station Road from 
the junction with High Road to the junction with Park Avenue. 
 
The report also sought approval to proceed to implementation, having considered 
objections received to the statutory consultation. 
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 
To approve the implementation of the Station Road cycling improvement scheme, as 
set out in the plan in Appendix A, which includes: 
 
(a) Converting the northbound advisory cycle lanes on Station Road from the junction 

with High Road to the junction with Park Avenue to mandatory cycle lanes and the 
single kerb blips to double kerb blips. 

 
(b) Converting the southbound advisory cycle lane on Station Road between its 

junction with High Road to its junction with Mayes Road, outside St Pauls Church 
to No. 76 Station Road and from its junction with Park Avenue to 138 Station Road 
to mandatory cycle lane and the single kerb blips to double kerb blips. 

 



 

 

(c) Adding protection for cyclists by replacing the existing wand and mini orcas with 
longer poles installed inside the markings of the new mandatory cycle lanes where 
the widths of the cycle lanes exceed 1.65m. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Council is required to consider the feedback received during the statutory 
notification period, in particular any objections to proposals, prior to proceeding to 
implementation. The proposed changes will make it safer for cyclists using these 
lanes as motor vehicles will not be allowed to enter the mandatory cycle lanes. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The proposals consulted upon included the moving of the parking bays located 
between 98 and 138 Station Road to outside of the existing advisory cycle lane, 
allowing the southbound cycle lane along Station Road between Park Avenue and 
Mayes Road to be made mandatory. This included removal of the widened footway at 
the junction with Barratt Avenue in order to provide a continuous cycle lane, negating 
the need for cyclists to weave in and out. However, following further site analysis, the 
road widths in this section were found to be too narrow, meaning these changes 
would result in the cycle lanes on both sides of the road being substandard and not 
meeting minimum widths set out in the London Cycling Design Standards (LCDS). For 
these reasons and following further discussions with Haringey Cycling Campaign, it 
was agreed that these measures would not be recommended for approval and instead 
a more holistic solution would be sought for this section, which would consider 
continuity towards Alexandra Palace and Bounds Green. This is subject to funding 
being identified to undertake this feasibility work. 
 
The proposal also included replacing the existing wand and mini orcas (small units 
laid inside the cycle lane markings) with longer poles installed inside the lane of the 
new mandatory cycle lanes. These were proposed to be provided at regular intervals 
providing a safe barrier between the cyclist and motor traffic. As the road widths were 
found to be too narrow for the section of Station Road between Park Avenue and 
Mayes Road to accommodate wide cycles lanes to meet LCDS, the poles are now 
recommended to only be provided in sections of the cycle lanes where the widths 
exceed 1.65m, which would allow a clear width of 1.5m to be retained for use by 
cyclists. 
 
 

138. SCHOOL STREETS (BATCH 1A AND 1B) - REVIEW OF 10 SCHOOL STREETS 
INTRODUCED UNDER EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER 
PROCEDURES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the Climate Emergency 
considered the report which reported the impact of 10 School Streets introduced on an 
experimental basis across the borough between November 2020 and April 2021. The 
report also asked the Cabinet Member to consider any statutory objections made to 
the associated traffic orders and sought approval to make all 10 School Streets 
permanent. 
 



 

 

The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the outcome of the trial/experimental period of the 10 School Streets, as 

detailed in the Monitoring Report (Appendix A); 
 
2. To consider the scheme objections (Appendix B) and officer’s responses to the 

themes raised (Appendix C); 
 
3. To approve the amendment (a reduction) to the hours of operation of Rokesly 

School Street to 8:15am to 9:15am and 2:45pm to 3:45pm, for reasons given in 
paragraph 8.9 and 8.10; 

 
4. To approve the making permanent of the 10 School Streets, subject to the 

outcome of any statutory traffic order procedures. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
As set out in Haringey Council’s School Streets Plan1, the Council took the decision to 
implement its School Streets using experimental traffic orders (ETOs). 
 
The procedures for an ETO are defined by legislation2. An ETO can last for a 
maximum of 18 months and will involve a 6-month statutory consultation that runs 
concurrently with the delivery of a scheme. After 6 months (but before 18 months), the 
Council must decide whether to revoke the ETO, amend the ETO (and invoke another 
6-month consultation window) or make the order, and thus the scheme, permanent. 
 
The use of ETOs has enabled the swift implementation of School Streets and were, in 
part, driven by a need to respond to the pandemic and to support social distancing 
and reduce the risk of a damaging car-led recovery. ETOs have allowed the Council 
and the public to assess the schemes in operation, rather than try and predict their 
impact. Implementation using ETOs also encourages local residents who may 
otherwise be unaware of proposals to gain a sense of how well they think a scheme is 
working and provide feedback on that basis. 
 
As the latter half of the 18-month ETO period is being reached, it is now necessary for 
the Council to take a decision on whether to make permanent the 10 School Streets 
schemes that were introduced in late 2020 and early 2021. 
 
The 10 School Streets under consideration in this report are: 
 
1. Chestnuts School (SS02) 
2. Campsbourne Primary School (SS03) 
3. Coldfall Primary School (SS04) 
4. Earlsmead Primary School (SS06) 
5. Highgate Primary School and Blanche Neville School for the Deaf (SS10) 
6. Holy Trinity Primary School (SS11) 
7. Rokesly Infants and Junior School (SS13) 
8. St Pauls Catholic Primary School (SS16) 
9. Tiverton Primary School (SS17) 
10. Welbourne Primary School (SS18) 



 

 

 
The decision to make permanent the above 10 schemes is based upon the evidence 
collected during the ETO period and the positive benefits that the School Streets have 
delivered in terms of: 
 
i. Reduced congestion and car use near schools 
ii. Reduced road danger and improved safety for pupils and parents/carers 

travelling to and from school 
iii. Encouraged active travel to schools 
iv. Improved air quality around schools 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
Do Nothing – i.e. let the experimental traffic orders lapse 
 
This option was rejected as it would mean the Council would need to remove the 
infrastructure associated with the 10 School Streets listed in paragraph 4.5. 
 
The Council would therefore fail to deliver on the motion passed by Full Council in 
March 2019, which set out a commitment to deliver School Streets at primary schools 
across the borough. 
 
Failure to deliver these School Streets would be contrary to the objectives set out in 
the Borough Plan, the Transport Strategy, the Climate Change Action Plan and the 
Draft Walking and Cycling Action Plan. 
 
Allow a further six months of experimental operation before a decision is made. 
 
This option was rejected due to the pressure on resources required to review and then 
deliver any change within a shorter time period. 
 
Alongside this, there is evidence from other School Streets across London that little 
would change or be gained within an extra 6-month time period. 
 
If time runs out on the ETO, the default position is that it lapses and is no longer 
enforceable. This would allow no time for any delays in making the School Streets 
permanent. 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Mike Hakata 
 
Signed by Cabinet Member ……………………………… 
 
Date …8 March 2022………………………. 

 
 

 


